
 

Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 12 January 2012 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 

PART 1 
 
 

Item Page No 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) SANDYMOOR FREE SCHOOL PROPOSAL - KEY 
DECISION   

 

1 - 9 

 (B) UPTON ROCKS- KEY DECISION   
 

10 - 12 

Executive Board 
 
Thursday, 15 December 2011 11.30 a.m. 
The Board Room - Municipal Building, 
Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
 
  
Item Page No 
  

 

 (C) COMMISSIONING SUPPORT FOR CHESHIRE WEST 
AND CHESTER   

 

13 - 17 

4. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - 
POLICY DISCRETIONS AND STATEMENTS   

 

18 - 24 

PART II   
 

 

 ITEMS CONTAINING “EXEMPT” INFORMATION 
FALLING WITHIN SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 
1985 
 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the 
press and public and, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
having been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 
 

 

5. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) ST MICHAEL'S GOLF COURSE, WIDNES- CHANGE 
TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION   

 

25 - 29 

 (B) ST MICHAEL'S GOLF COURSE, WIDNES - 
REMEDIATION (NORTHERN SECTION) AND 
FUTURE SITE OPTIONS - KEY DECISION   

 

30 - 44 

 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO  Executive Board   
 
DATE: 15 December 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:   Children Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Sandymoor Free School Proposal  
 
WARDS: Runcorn  

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the proposed development of a Free 

School at Sandymoor. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Executive Board 

 
1) consider and agree a response to the Sandymoor Free School  

Proposal; and 
 

2) consider whether Local Authority services could be sold to the 
Free School on a   full cost recovery basis. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 An application to establish a non-denominational, 11-18 mixed secondary 

School on Sandymoor was submitted to the DFE for consideration in May 
2011.  The application is for a school which would have a maximum intake 
of 900 and open in 2012.  On 10th October 2011 the DFE notified the 
authority that following a full assessment and interview the Secretary of 
State had approved the Sandymoor Free School application to proceed to 
the next stage of the process . 

 
3.2 The proposed annual admission number at Year 7 is 120 and for post 16 

150 per year.  It is, however, proposed that the school limits numbers in 
the  years as detailed below: 

   
Year 7 
 

Numbers Year 12 Numbers 

2012 80 2014 75 
2013 90 2015 75 
2014 100 2016 150 

 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



3.3 The Free School will be non-selective, will abide by the Schools 
Admission Code and will follow the National Curriculum. It will have four 
specialisms; Science, Technology, Enterprise and Sport. 

   
3.4 There are a range of documents on the Sandymoor Free School Website 

which outline the vision, the curriculum and how it will be delivered, the 
admissions code and age range and the proposed location.  On 1st 
November the Free School launched a consultation exercise asking the 
following questions: 

  

• Should a funding agreement be entered into so that we are able to 
set up this school? 

• Should the school have a specialism? 

• Does the educational vision meet the expectations of a science and 
sports focused secondary school? 

• Do you think that the educational plan will deliver the results that 
you aspire to for your child?   

• Is the admissions policy clear, fair and unambiguous? 

• Do you think the age range of students is appropriate? 

• Are you happy with the school being sited within Sandymoor? 
 
3.5 Those responding to the consultation are asked to provide their name and 

address.  
 
3.6 The next stage in the process is the statutory consultation to help shape 

the direction and ethos of the school.  This will either be launched in 
December/January and is likely to run for 10 weeks.  The proposers of the 
Free School intend to seek the views of the Local Authority, schools and 
other stakeholders  
 

3.7 In addition , the Secretary of State has a duty to consider the impact any 
new school will have on the existing schools in the area.  The Local 
Authority will be contacted by the DFE.  The DFE will then consider the 
views and contextual information provided prior to entering into a Funding 
Agreement with the Free School.   

 
3.8 It is intended that the Free School be accommodated in temporary 

classrooms in the first few years until a permanent build can be completed 
on Sandymoor in 2014. 

 
3.9 Should the Free School be approved by the DFE the proposers wish to 

work in partnership with the authority and the primary and secondary 
schools.  They have also asked whether they can purchase a range of 
services back from the Authority. 

3.10  Appendix A provides a summary of the impact the Free School will have  
on the current provision in Halton. 

Page 2



4.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Pupil Numbers 
 
 As part of the case made for a new school the proposers have referred to  

over subscription in terms of quality secondary school places and the 
removal of partner primary status.  The oversubscription refers to 
Warrington Secondary provision not Halton and the removal of the links 
between Halton primary and Warrington secondary schools due to lack of 
capacity in Warrington. 

  
The Halton January 2011 census provides details of the pupil numbers in 
Runcorn schools for each year group.  The table below assumes all pupils 
in each year group will transfer from Halton primary schools to secondary 
schools.  In 2011 there are a total of  726 pupils, however of these at least 
42 have applied for school places in other authorities.   

 
There are four mainstream secondary schools in Runcorn offering a total 
of 790 places.   

 
School PAN 

St Chad’s Catholic 
and Church of 
England  

190 

The Grange  180 
Ormiston Bolingbroke  180 
The Heath 240 

Total 790 
 
 

There are therefore sufficient secondary places in Runcorn for both 
current and future Runcorn pupils up to 2015.   The proposed places for 
the Free School are surplus to the borough’s requirements.  The chart 
below shows the estimated over capacity.  The real over capacity is likely 
to be higher than estimated when considered alongside the out borough 
drift. 

 
 

Year  Pupil Numbers Proposed 
Capacity  

Surplus Places 

2012 728 910 182 
2013 734 910 176 
2014 697 910 213 
2015 785 910 125 

 

Page 3



In any future year if a s
[...]
try and recruit up to 80 pupils in September 2012.  If it is successful in 
doing this and these are pupils that would normally have attended Halton 
schools the annual loss based on an estimated secondary per pupil 
average of £5,200 could be in the region of £416,000 in year 1. Once the 
school is full 5 years at 120 would equate to approximately £3,120,000. 
Both Ormiston Bolingbroke and The Grange are both operating 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
5.2 
 

significantly below their capacity any further loss may impact on their 
future sustainability and would certainly mean they would have to look to 
reduce staffing.  As a PFI school this would be a particular issue for The 
Grange as all its Facilities Management costs are fixed irrespective of the 
number of pupils. 
 
The Free School would also receive a LACSEG allocation.  The Local 
Authority Spend Equivalent Grant is funding deducted from the central 
budgets managed by the local authority on behalf of schools.  Academies 
and Free schools receive this grant to fund the services they previously 
received from the Local Authority that they will not need to secure for 
themselves.  As many of these services support a services staffed by 
centrally employed staff it may mean that staffing levels will need to be 
reviewed in each service. 
 

  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
The establishment of a Free School in Sandymoor could impact on the 
pupil and staffing levels of other secondary schools in Runcorn. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
N/A 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
N/A. 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
N/A 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 

Approval of the  Free School at Sandymoor will impact on the pupil 
numbers of a number of Runcorn secondary schools.  This in turn will 
impact on their staffing and future funding levels. 
 
REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
This report seeks to gain the views of Executive Board to the proposal to 
establish a Free School on Sandymoor so that a response can be made to 
the statutory consultation. 

Page 6



 
9.0 
 
9.1 
 
10.0 
 
10.1 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
N/A 
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
The Free School are looking to open in September 2012. 
 

11.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

11.1 The Free School will be a non-selective secondary school. 
  
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Letter from DFE 
October 2011 

Floor 1 Eccleston 
Block, Grosvenor 
House, Runcorn 

Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director Children’s 
Organisation and Provision  

 

Page 7



          Appendix A 

Impact of Free School Proposal 

 

DESCRIPTION 

 

 

IMPACT 

 

School Places  - 11-16  

 

The Free School will provide an additional 120 places 

per year.   

May attract some parents to take up secondary places 

within the authority. 

There are currently sufficient secondary school places. 

Will impact on numbers in existing Runcorn Secondary 

schools e.g. Ormiston Bolingbroke and The Grange. 

  

 

Post – 16 Provision 

 

The Free School will create 300 additional post-16 

places. 

May attract some young people to continue in post-16 

provision that would have previously considered out 

of borough provision 

Impact on Riverside College student numbers and 

student numbers at Ormiston Bolingbroke 

 

 

Admissions 

 

The Free School will be operating outside the current 

admissions round for 2012 causing disruption to 

parents and schools.  From 2013 will operate in 

accordance with the co-ordinated admissions process 

in Halton. 

 

 

Funding 

 

 

The Free School is funded on an average secondary 

pupil,  this sum will be removed from the Dedicated 

School Grant  for each pupil attending the Free 

School.     

In addition the Free School will receive a share of 

LACSEG based on pupil numbers this will reduce the 

centrally held budgets and impact on the level of 

centrally managed services for schools/pupils. 

 

 

Capital 

The BSF Programme aimed to develop capital schemes 

at St Chad’s Catholic and Church of England High 

School and The Heath to improve the building and 

increase capacity.  These programmes were ceased by 

the DFE due to lack of funding.   The Free School 

proposal is to build a new school on Sandymoor on 

this site.  This does not represent value for money.  

Summary 

The Free School proposal does not represent value for money.   This provision is not required and  

compromises the  role the authority has effectively discharged  as Strategic Commissioner of School 

Places.  It will create surplus secondary places and impact on current post-16 provision, removing 

funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant.  This reduction in funding is likely to have a detrimental 

Page 8



impact on the improving secondary performance and the ability of the schools affected by the Free 

School proposal to offer and sustain a  broad and balanced curriculum. It will also require 

unnecessary and significant capital investment in the development of a new secondary school.   

Page 9



REPORT TO  Executive Board   
 
DATE: 15 December 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO: Children Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Upton Rocks   
 
WARDS: Widnes  

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This reports seeks to provide an update on reserved school site at Upton 

Rocks. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the reserved school site at Upton Rocks is 

released. 
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 For a number of years a piece of land has been reserved at Upton Rocks 

should the development of a new school be required. 
 
3.2 In Widnes the current Primary Published Admission (PAN) is for 736 

pupils per year.  As part of the Basic Need capital development the total 
capacity will increase further to 756 once work has been completed at 
Lunts Heath Primary School and St Bede’s Catholic Infant and Junior 
schools.   

   
3.3 Based on the overall Widnes birthrates in 2013 there are likely to be 738 

primary places required.  This figure will increase to 767 in 2014 and 
reduce back to 727 in 2015. The estimated cohort survival rate (the 
number of births that translate into the take up a primary place) has been 
approximately 94% over the last four academic years.  There is therefore 
sufficient capacity within Widnes to address the increases.   

 
3.4 As there is no current need for an additional school to be developed in 

Widnes it is proposed that the site at Upton Rocks is no longer reserved 
for the development of a primary school. Should pupil numbers increase 
significantly after 2015 and there is insufficient local provision further 
development can be undertaken at All Saints Upton CE Voluntary 
Controlled Primary School. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 10



 

4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The site would now transfer to the Council’s general land portfolio and be 
available for  
future use or disposal as determined. 
 
Additional primary places will be available in Widnes as a result of the 
capital investment through the Basic Need funding.  This will allow the 
expansion of both Lunts Heath Primary and St Bedes Catholic 
Infant and Junior School. 
 

  
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
5.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
There will be sufficient primary places in Widnes to meet pupil demand.  
 

5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
. 
N/A 
 

5.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
N/A 
 

5.4 A Safer Halton  
 
N/A. 
 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
N/A 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 

A significant growth in pupil numbers could be accommodated by the 
 development of All Saints Upton CE Voluntary Controlled Primary  
School. Contact has been made by Liverpool CE Diocese who would  
support this approach if necessary. 
 
REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
This report seeks to permission to release the reserved 
Primary school site to allow further development and improved access. 
 

Page 11



8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
9.0 
 
9.1 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
Consideration was given to retaining the reserved site however  
Primary pupils numbers are insufficient to justify any 
new development. 
 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
The proposed release date is January 2012. 
 

10.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

10.1 There are no equality and diversity issues 
  
11.0  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

 THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Site Plan for Upton 
Rocks 
 
 

1st Floor  
Eccleston 
Building 
Grosvenor House 
Runcorn 

Ann McIntyre  
Operational Director 
Children’s Organisation 
and Provision 

 
 

Page 12



 

REPORT:   Executive Board 
 
DATE:   15 December 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Children and Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Children, Young People and Families 
 
SUBJECT: Commissioning Support for Cheshire West and 

Chester  
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the commissioning support to be 

offered to Cheshire West and Chester (CWAC) Commissioning Team  and 
outlines the proposed charge for this work.  It also seeks permission to 
commence work on the development of a shared Children’s 
Commissioning Service across the two authorities. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
2.1  The commissioning support arrangements are approved; 
 
2.2  The proposed charge of £500 per person per day is approved; 
 
2.3 Work can commence on exploring the development of a shared 

commissioning service across the two authorities.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
  
3.1 Children’s Commissioning in Halton was recognized as Outstanding in the 

recent OFSTED inspection.  As a result the team have worked with a 
number of authorities on a range of projects over the last 8 months.  
CWAC have now formally approached the authority to request dedicated 
commissioning support for their team.   

 
3.2 As a result of the meetings which have taken place between the lead 

officers from the two authorities it is  proposed that there are two separate 
areas of work. The first area is a support package.  The second element is 
to explore the opportunity to develop a shared service for commissioning 
across the two authorities with Halton as the Lead. 

 

Agenda Item 3cPage 13



 

3.3 The support package will focus on areas to assist with the introduction of 
foundations that will ensure a collective understanding of commissioning 
and what it can deliver. This will include:  

 

• A scoping exercise on current practice and services;  

• A self-assessment exercise; 

• Bespoke  commissioning training; 

• Specific training packages 

• Mentoring; and   

• Sharing of practical tools around key areas of commissioning. 
 
3.4 Once the initial scoping exercise has been undertaken a detailed plan   

of support can be finalized.   The initial scoping will be undertaken by the 
Operational Director and Divisional Manager.  Work will then be 
undertaken by the most appropriate Commissioner e.g. One of the team is 
qualified to deliver the Commissioning Support Training.  (Appendix A 
provides an example of the self assessment and commissioning training 
element) 

 
3.5 It is proposed that the cost per day per person is £500. Initially this is likely 

to be the Divisional Manager and two Commissioners however the whole 
team will be involved in the delivery of some aspects of the training and 
support.   

 
3.6 The second area of work is to explore the development of a shared 

service for commissioning between the two authorities with Halton as the 
Lead.  It is envisaged that this approach will not only strengthen the 
approach to commissioning but also provide efficiencies for both 
authorities.  The shared service option could be explored in 2012 with a 
view to implementation from April 2013. 

 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Although the numbers of days cannot be finalised until the scoping has  
been completed it is estimated that there will be between  20 to 30 days  
support bringing additional income of between £10,000 and £15,000.  
 
The development of a shared service between Halton and CWAC will 
provide the opportunity for both authorities to make efficiencies. 

  
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
5.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
Working together with CWAC will strengthen the Commissioning and 
partnership arrangements in both authorities. 

Page 14



 

 
5.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  

 
N/A. 
 

5.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
N/A 
 

5.4 A Safer Halton  
 
N/A. 
 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
N/A 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 The scoping exercise will identify the level of support required.  This work 
can then be distributed as appropriate between the commissioning team.  
Monthly reviews will be undertaken to monitor the work and progress and 
ensure that there is no detrimental impact on the work within the Borough.  

  
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 The equality impact assessments developed in Halton for assessing 

commissioned services will be shared with CWAC. 
  
  
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
Document 
 

Place of 
Inspection 
 

Contact Officer 

Business Proposal  
 

1st Floor 
Eccleston Block – 
Grosvenor House 

Ann McIntyre – Operational 
Director – Children’s 
Organisation and Provision  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

 
          Appendix A 
 
Self Assessment and Commissioning Training  
 
The aim is to support the  commissioners so that they can lead change, by 
providing them with  an understanding of the skills,  and an appreciation of  the  
support and challenge required for  a strong commissionin
[...]
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
TITLE: Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) – 

Policy Discretions and Statements 
 
WARD:         Borough-wide 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline those aspects of the Pension 

Regulations that are subject to employer discretion and to review the 
discretions that the Council adopts and seek approval for the 
discretions from the Board.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:That the Board approves the LGPS Pensions 

Policy Discretions and Statements as contained in the attached 
scheme and as, in the case of augmentation, further detailed in 
the Staffing Protocol. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1     Employees of Halton Borough Council, other than teachers, have an 

option to join the Cheshire Pension Fund, which is part of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

 
3.2 The Scheme allows for employers to exercise certain discretions and to 

publish those discretions in an annual scheme. The council is required 
to publish an annual statement setting out which discretions it intends 
to adopt.  

 
3.3 This policy forms an integral element in the Council’s overall approach 

to the management of its employees – its H.R. Management. It has 
been negotiated and agreed with the Trade Unions. 

 
4.0 REVIEW 
 
4.1 This policy will be reviewed on an annual basis by the Council to 

consider its continued appropriateness in the light of changes in 
regulations and other circumstances. 

 
5.0    POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1    Although the provisions contained within the scheme are discretionary,  
         this Policy and the terms for Voluntary Early Retirement, as contained in   
         the Staffing Protocol, give guidance on the exercise of those  
         discretions. 

Agenda Item 4aPage 18



   
 

 
 
6.0    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1     The exercise of these discretions require approval of the relevant  
          Strategic Director in consultation with the Executive Board Member for  
[...]
Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3a Sandymoor Free School Proposal - KEY DECISION
	Revised Appendix AFree school

	3b Upton Rocks- KEY DECISION
	3c Commissioning Support for Cheshire West and Chester
	4a Local Government Pension Scheme - Policy Discretions and Statements
	5a St Michael's Golf Course, Widnes- Change to Capital Programme - KEY DECISION
	5b St Michael's Golf Course, Widnes - Remediation (Northern Section) and Future Site Options - KEY DECISION
	Former St Michael s Golf Course, Widnes, 01/04/2011 Executive Board Sub Committee




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 15 December 2011 in The Board
Room - Municipal Building, Widnes

EXB77

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chairman), D. Cargill, Harris, Jones, T. Mclnerney,

Nelson, Stockton, Swain, Wharton and Wright
Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Scott, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, D. Parr, B. Dodd and

R. Barnett

Also in attendance: Councillor J. Bradshaw

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December
2011 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

(NB: Councillor Nelson declared a personal interest in the following
item of business as the Chair of Governors at The Grange School.)

EXB78

CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES
PORTFOLIO

SANDYMOOR FREE SCHOOL PROPOSAL - KEY
DECISION

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,
Children and Enterprise on the proposed development of a
Free School at Sandymoor.

The Board was advised that an application to
establish a non-denominational, 11-18 age mixed
Secondary School at Sandymoor was submitted to the
Department for Education in May 2011. The school would
open in 2012 and have a maximum intake of 900 places.

Action



The Secretary of State had approved the application
to proceed to the next stage of the process. Statutory
consultation would take place from January 2012 for ten
weeks, seeking the views of the Local Authority, schools and
other stakeholders.

The Board noted that the Secretary of State had the
duty to consider the impact of any new school on existing
schools in the area. Appendix A, attached to the report
provided a summary of the impact the Free School would
have on the current provision in Halton. The Free School
was likely to have an adverse impact on other Halton
schools. The report contained details of the financial
implications for Members’ consideration.

The Board further considered representations in
writing from Councillor John Bradshaw with regard to the
matters raised in the report.

Reason(s) for Decision

The report seeks to gain the views of Executive Board to the
proposal to establish a Free School on Sandymoor so that a
response can be made to the statutory consultation.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Not applicable

Implementation Date

The Free School are looking to open in September 2012.
RESOLVED: That

1) the Council respond to the Sandymoor Free | Strategic Director
School Proposals as set out in the Appendix | - Children and
attached to the report; and Enterprise

2) should the Sandymoor Free School proposals
progress, the Council shall sell services to the
Free School on a full recovery cost basis.

(NB: Councillor Harris declared a personal interest in the following
item of business as a Governor of All Saints Church of England
Primary School)




EXB79 UPTON ROCKS- KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Children and Enterprise on the reserved school site
at Upton Rocks.

The Board was advised that land at Upton Rocks had
been reserved for a number of years for the development of
a new school, should it have been needed. In Widnes the
Published Admission Number was for 736 pupils per year.
With the Basic Need capital development at two Widnes
schools (Lunts Heath Primary and St Bede’s Catholic Infant
and Junior), infant capacity would increase to 756 places,
once the work had been completed.

Members noted that there was no additional need for
a school to be developed in Widnes, as sufficient capacity
would be achieved, which included anticipated increases
predicted to peak by 2015, and considered the request to
release the site for development.

Reason(s) for Decision

The report seeks permission to release the reserved Primary
school site to allow further development and improved
access.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

Consideration was given to retaining the reserved site.
However Primary pupil numbers were insufficient to justify
any new development.

Implementation Date

The proposed release date was January 2012.

RESOLVED: That the reserved school site at Upton | Strategic Director
Rocks be released. - Children and
Enterprise

EXB80 COMMISSIONING SUPPORT FOR CHESHIRE WEST AND
CHESTER

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Children and Enterprise which provided a summary
of the commissioning support to be offered to Cheshire West
and Chester (CWAC) Commissioning Team.

The Board was advised that CWAC had formally



approached the authority to request dedicated
commissioning support for their team. Following discussions
between the respective lead officers, two areas of work were
proposed. The first was a support package which would
focus on areas to assist with the introduction of foundations
which would ensure a collective understanding of
commissioning.

The second area of work would explore the
development of a shared service for commissioning between
the two authorities with Halton as the Lead. This approach
would strengthen the approach to commissioning and
provide efficiencies for both authorities.

The Board noted that there would need to be an
estimated 20-30 days of support required, which would
generate and income of between £10,000 and £15,000.

RESOLVED: That

Strategic Director

1) the commissioning support arrangements be | - Children and
approved; Enterprise

2) the proposed charge of £500 per person per
day be approved; and

3) work can commence on exploring the
development of a shared commissioning
service across the two authorities.

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

(N.B. Councillors Wharton, Nelson and T Meclnerney declared a
personal interest in the following item of business as members of the
Local Government Pension Scheme)

EXB81 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - POLICY
DISCRETIONS AND STATEMENTS

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Policy and Resources, on the Local Government
Pension Scheme (LGPS) Policy Discretions and
Statements.

The Board was advised that Halton employees (other
than teachers), had an option to join the Cheshire Pension
Fund, which was part of the LGPS. The scheme allowed for
employers to exercise certain discretions and to publish
those discretions in an annual scheme. The Council was
required to publish an annual statement setting out which




discretions it intended to adopt.

The Board noted that the Policy formed an integral
element of the Council's overall approach to the
management of its employees, and that it had been
negotiated with the Trade Unions.

RESOLVED: That the LGPS Pensions Policy
Discretions and Statements, contained in the attached | Strategic Director
scheme be approved, as in the case of augmentation, | - Policy &
further detailed in the Staffing Protocol. Resources

PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

EXB82 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

(1)  whether Members of the press and public
should be excluded from the meeting of the
Board during consideration of the following
item of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local
Government Act 1972 because it was likely
that, in view of the nature of the business to be
considered, exempt information would be
disclosed, being information defined in Section
100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972; and

(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in
the public interest, whether any relevant
exemptions were applicable and whether,
when applying the public interest test and
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing
the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information,
members of the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following items of
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it is likely that, in
view of the nature of the business, exempt information will
be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1)
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government




EXB83

EXB84

Act 1972.

ST MICHAEL'S GOLF COURSE, WIDNES- CHANGE TO
CAPITAL PROGRAMME - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Children and Enterprise, on amendments to the
Capital Programme to ensure completion of Phase 2 of the
St Michael's Golf Course remediation programme.

The Board was advised that it was important to
complete the Phase 2 works, to reduce the estimated yearly
leachate disposal costs and to ensure the site could be
restored for future use (yet to be determined).

Reason(s) for Decision

The decision related to a significant investment to conclude
the remediation of the former St. Michael's Golf Course.
Once the remediation was completed, this would allow the
Council to progress with the development of options for the
future use of the site.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

An alternative would be to continue with the current leachate
disposal arrangements. However, this was costing the
Council £3,000 per week and was, therefore, unsustainable
financially.

Implementation Date

Implementation of the amendment to the capital programme
would be 1% March 2012. Completion of the remediation
would be July 2012.

RESOLVED: That Council be recommended to
amend the Capital Programme accordingly.

ST MICHAEL'S GOLF COURSE, WIDNES - REMEDIATION
(NORTHERN SECTION) AND FUTURE SITE OPTIONS -
KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director, Children and Enterprise which provided an update
on the progress of the remediation of the northern section of
St Michael's Golf Course.

The Board noted the options appraisal attached to the
report for Phase 3 - reinstatement of the site for public use.

Operational
Director - Finance



Reason(s) for Decision

The decision related to an opportunity to bring back into use
the former St. Michael's Golf Course. Entering into a
commercial partnership was the only viable way of achieving
this aim.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

A detailed options appraisal was contained in section 3.3 of
the report.

Implementation Date

Implementation would be determined during the three month
period of negotiation outlined in section 3.3.6 of the report.

RESOLVED: That

1) progress on the remediation of the site be Strategic Director
noted; and - Children and
, Enterprise

2) approval be given to enter into detailed
negotiations with the interested party for a 9
hole golf course, driving range and associated
facilities.

MINUTES ISSUED: 20 December 2011
CALL-IN: 4 January 2012

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no
later than 5.00pm on 4 January 2012.

Meeting ended at 12.10 p.m.



